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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 

 
 
The Board of Directors 
  Habitat for Humanity of Greater Baton Rouge, Inc. 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Habitat for Humanity of Greater Baton 
Rouge, Inc. (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of 
June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash 
flows for the years then ended, and related notes to the financial statements. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of Habitat for Humanity of Greater Baton Rouge, Inc. as of June 30, 2025 
and 2024, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  Our responsibilities 
under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the 
Financial Statements section of our report.  We are required to be independent of Habitat for 
Humanity of Greater Baton Rouge, Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit.  We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis of our audit opinions. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and 
for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and 
fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to 
fraud or error. 
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In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Habitat for Humanity of Greater 
Baton Rouge, Inc.’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the 
financial statements are available to be issued. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free of material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes 
our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
 The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than one resulting from 
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override 
of internal control.  Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on 
the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government 
Auditing Standards, we: 
 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.  Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. 
 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of Habitat for Humanity of Greater Baton Rouge, Inc.’s internal 
control.  Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 
 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 
 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about Habitat for Humanity of Greater Baton Rouge, Inc.’s ability to 
continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 
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Supplementary Information 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements as a whole.  
The schedule of compensation, benefits, and other payments to agency heads is presented for purposes 
of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements.  Such information is the 
responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting 
and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the 
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, 
including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other 
records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other 
additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the 
financial statements taken as a whole. 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 29, 
2025, on our consideration of Habitat for Humanity of Greater Baton Rouge, Inc.’s internal control over 
financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of 
our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and 
not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an 
integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering 
Habitat for Humanity of Greater Baton Rouge, Inc.’s internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance. 
 
 
 
 
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 
December 29, 2025 



2025 2024
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 896,866$        554,357$        
Restricted cash - escrow holdings on deposit 311,752          352,468          
Certificates of deposit 165,903          159,864          
Receivables, net 13,712            209,634          
Prepaid expenses 29,885            29,725            
Inventories 789,034          787,179          
Non-interest bearing mortgages receivable, net 2,536,775       2,726,616       
Property and equipment, net 682,780          738,231          
Finance lease right-of-use asset, net 9,556              13,967            
Operating lease right-of-use asset, net 894,104          1,024,211       
Land held for development 465,369          534,615          

Total assets 6,795,736$     7,130,867$     

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 70,055$          119,012$        
Accrued salaries and payroll taxes 82,623            75,669            
Other accrued expenses 35,998            39,191            
Escrow deposits 311,752          352,468          
Finance lease liability 9,956              14,341            
Operating lease liability 944,117          1,067,281       
Security deposits 5,400              5,400              

Total liabilities 1,459,901       1,673,362       

NET ASSETS
Without donor restrictions 4,800,594       5,087,175       
With donor restrictions 535,241          370,330          

Total net assets 5,335,835       5,457,505       

Total liabilities and net assets 6,795,736$     7,130,867$     

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

HABITAT FOR HUMANITY OF GREATER BATON ROUGE, INC.
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

June 30, 2025 and 2024
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Without With Without With
Donor Donor Donor Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total Restrictions Restrictions Total
SUPPORT AND REVENUE
Contributions

Cash 176,186$    907,542$    1,083,728$ 180,698$    837,333$    1,018,031$ 
Contributed nonfinancial assets 21,240        -              21,240        1,306          -              1,306          
Services -              -              -              2,000          -              2,000          

Governmental grants 411,195      -              411,195      639,206      -              639,206      
Home sales revenue 1,012,900   -              1,012,900   1,083,400   -              1,083,400   
ReStore sales 2,060,283   -              2,060,283   2,125,123   -              2,125,123   
Interest - amortization of discount on mortgage loans 335,174      -              335,174      324,959      -              324,959      
Rental income and fees 6,082          -              6,082          9,942          -              9,942          
Special events 8,580          -              8,580          2,500          -              2,500          
Other income 90,136        -              90,136        109,537      -              109,537      
Gain on sale of mortgages 421,359      -              421,359      236,272      -              236,272      
Mortgage late fees 14,338        -              14,338        13,954        -              13,954        
Net assets released from restrictions 742,631      (742,631)     -              884,355      (884,355)     -              

TOTAL SUPPORT AND REVENUE 5,300,104   164,911      5,465,015   5,613,252   (47,022)       5,566,230   

EXPENSES
Program services 4,808,034   -              4,808,034   5,462,769   -              5,462,769   
Supporting services:

Management and general 633,872      -              633,872      634,399      -              634,399      
Fundraising 144,779      -              144,779      149,469      -              149,469      

778,651      -              778,651      783,868      -              783,868      
TOTAL EXPENSES 5,586,685   -              5,586,685   6,246,637   -              6,246,637   

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET ASSETS (286,581)     164,911      (121,670)     (633,385)     (47,022)       (680,407)     

Net assets - beginning of year 5,087,175   370,330      5,457,505   5,720,560   417,352      6,137,912   
Net assets - end of year 4,800,594$ 535,241$    5,335,835$ 5,087,175$ 370,330$    5,457,505$ 

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

HABITAT FOR HUMANITY OF GREATER BATON ROUGE, INC.
STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

20242025
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Construction Management  
and Family Mortgage and

Services Originations ReStore Total General Fundraising Total
Cost of homes sold:

Materials, supplies, and labor 1,222,068$  -$             -$             1,222,068$  -$             -$             1,222,068$  
Land 103,762       -               -               103,762       -               -               103,762       

Total cost of homes sold 1,325,830    -               -               1,325,830    -               -               1,325,830    
Cost of sales -               -               757,021       757,021       -               -               757,021       
Mortgage discounts -               621,566       -               621,566       -               -               621,566       
Salaries and related expenses 210,683       -               785,212       995,895       543,112       116,978       1,655,985    
Rent 33,553         -               95,793         129,346       25,165         8,389           162,900       
Insurance 67,082         -               72,145         139,227       -               -               139,227       
Repairs and maintenance 43,939         -               45,325         89,264         10,969         3,202           103,435       
Operational costs 38,566         -               159,543       198,109       21,392         6,503           226,004       
Critical home repair 381,777       -               -               381,777       -               -               381,777       
Other construction costs 13,018         -               -               13,018         -               -               13,018         
Depreciation and amortization 22,246         -               40,410         62,656         1,654           551              64,861         
Marketing and advertising 1,977           -               7,255           9,232           1,482           5,704           16,418         
Memberships and affiliations 15,512         -               511              16,023         2,088           696              18,807         
Other miscellaneous expenses 4,219           -               1,175           5,394           2,929           896              9,219           
Provision for credit losses (24,003)       -               -               (24,003)       -               -               (24,003)        
Professional services 57,201         -               13,953         71,154         25,081         1,860           98,095         
Special events 3,999           -               -               3,999           -               -               3,999           
Property taxes 194              -               12,332         12,526         -               -               12,526         

2,195,793$  621,566$     1,990,675$  4,808,034$  633,872$     144,779$     5,586,685$  

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

HABITAT FOR HUMANITY OF GREATER BATON ROUGE, INC.
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

Year Ended June 30, 2025

PROGRAM SERVICES SUPPORTING SERVICES
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Construction Management  
and Family Mortgage and

Services Originations ReStore Total General Fundraising Total
Cost of homes sold:

Materials, supplies, and labor 1,289,991$  -$             -$             1,289,991$  -$             -$             1,289,991$  
Land 99,293         -               -               99,293         -               -               99,293         

Total cost of homes sold 1,389,284    -               -               1,389,284    -               -               1,389,284    
Cost of sales -               -               771,357       771,357       -               -               771,357       
Mortgage discounts -               669,066       -               669,066       -               -               669,066       
Salaries and related expenses 251,952       -               750,699       1,002,651    556,485       119,608       1,678,744    
Rent 33,553         -               95,793         129,346       25,165         8,389           162,900       
Insurance 54,251         -               57,727         111,978       -               -               111,978       
Repairs and maintenance 56,841         -               61,007         117,848       8,755           2,671           129,274       
Operational costs 48,854         -               168,982       217,836       26,626         8,366           252,828       
Critical home repair 837,961       -               -               837,961       -               -               837,961       
Other construction costs 29,058         -               -               29,058         -               -               29,058         
Depreciation and amortization 20,041         -               59,961         80,002         4,411           -               84,413         
Marketing and advertising 2,835           -               8,743           11,578         2,115           2,366           16,059         
Memberships and affiliations 17,402         -               466              17,868         1,802           601              20,271         
Other miscellaneous expenses 11,078         -               724              11,802         2,052           1,575           15,429         
Provision for credit losses 9,506           -               -               9,506           -               -               9,506           
Professional services 21,684         -               20,965         42,649         6,988           2,329           51,966         
Special events -               -               -               -               -               3,564           3,564           
Property taxes 1,709           -               11,270         12,979         -               -               12,979         

2,786,009$  669,066$     2,007,694$  5,462,769$  634,399$     149,469$     6,246,637$  

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

HABITAT FOR HUMANITY OF GREATER BATON ROUGE, INC.
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

Year Ended June 30, 2024

PROGRAM SERVICES SUPPORTING SERVICES
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2025 2024
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Increase (decrease) in net assets (121,670)$       (680,407)$       
Adjustments to reconcile decrease in net assets to net

 cash used in operating activities: 
Noncash operating lease expense 6,943              16,907            
Depreciation and amortization 64,862            84,413            
Provision for credit losses (24,003)           9,506              
Gain on sale of mortgages (421,359)         (236,272)         
Amortization of mortgage discount (335,174)         (324,959)         
New mortgages, net of discounts (391,334)         (414,334)         
Purchase and development of land (34,516)           (65,840)           
Home construction costs (1,134,570)      (1,388,953)      
Cost of homes transferred 1,325,830       1,389,284       
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses (160) (1,900) 
(Increase) decrease in receivables 195,922          (191,980) 
(Increase) decrease in building supply inventory 11,269            29,801            
(Increase) decrease in purchases for resale (55,166)           11,682            
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable (48,957)           52,915            
Increase (decrease) in accrued liabilities 3,761              61,755            
Increase (decrease) in other liabilities (40,716)           88,874            

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities (999,038)         (1,559,508)      

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase certificates of deposit and interest reinvested (6,039)             (7,725)             
Collections on mortgages receivable 625,087          631,099          
Proceeds from the sale of mortgage notes 691,168          456,431          
Acquisition of equipment (5,000)             (67,133)           

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 1,305,216       1,012,672       

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
Payments on financing lease liability (4,385)             (4,258)             

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (4,385)             (4,258)             

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND RESTRICTED CASH 301,793          (551,094)         
Cash and restricted cash - beginning of year 906,825          1,457,919       
Cash and restricted cash - end of year 1,208,618$     906,825$        

SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION
Interest paid 364$               491$               

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

HABITAT FOR HUMANITY OF GREATER BATON ROUGE, INC.
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

- 8 -
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HABITAT FOR HUMANITY OF GREATER BATON ROUGE, INC. 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 2025 and 2024 
 
A: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

Nature of activities 
Habitat for Humanity of Greater Baton Rouge, Inc. (Habitat) is a non-profit organization 
incorporated in 1988, with offices in Baton Rouge, Louisiana, and operations in four Louisiana 
parishes.  Habitat is an affiliate of the Habitat for Humanity International, Inc. (Habitat 
International), a nondenominational Christian non-profit organization whose purpose is to create 
decent, affordable housing for those in need, and to make decent shelter a matter of conscience 
with people everywhere.  Although Habitat International assists with information and funding 
resources, training, publications, prayer support, and in other ways, Habitat is primarily and 
directly responsible for their own operations.    
 
Habitat builds homes in partnership with volunteers and low-income families.  The homes are 
sold to qualifying partner families at fair market value.  Since the homeowners are involved in 
building their own homes, family support and education activities are inherent in the 
construction activities.  Habitat provides zero interest mortgage loans to these homeowners. 
 
Habitat owns and operates ReStore of Baton Rouge, LLC (Restore), which has two stores in 
Baton Rouge, Louisiana.  These stores sell donated surplus building materials, furniture, 
appliances, and items purchased in bulk to the general public at below retail prices.  Restore 
owns the building which houses one store, and leases the other part of the building to tenants.  
The second store leases its operation space.  The net proceeds from the Restore operations and 
rentals are used to further the mission of Habitat. 

  
Basis of accounting 
Habitat prepares its financial statements on the accrual basis of accounting.  Under this method 
of accounting, revenue is recognized when earned or billed, and expenses are recognized when 
goods or services are received and the obligation for payment is incurred. 

 
Basis of presentation 
Financial statement presentation follows the guidance of the Financial Accounting Standards 
Board Accounting Standards Codification (FASB ASC).  Under those standards, Habitat is 
required to report information regarding its financial position and activities under two classes of 
net assets:  net assets without donor restrictions or net assets with donor restrictions.  Net assets 
without donor restrictions are resources that are free of donor-imposed or time restrictions and 
are available at the direction of the governing board.  Net assets with donor restrictions are those 
resources whose use by Habitat is limited to donor-imposed stipulations. Some restrictions are 
temporary in nature, such as those that are restricted by a donor for use for a particular purpose 
or in a particular future period. Other restrictions may be perpetual in nature: such as those that 
neither expire by passage of time nor can be fulfilled or otherwise removed by actions of Habitat. 
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A: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 

Use of estimates 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent 
assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues 
and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 
Revenue Recognition 
Habitat utilizes the guidance in the FASB ASC in the assessment of whether revenue is an 
exchange transaction or contribution and considers factors including commensurate value 
received, reciprocity, and donor-imposed conditions.  Contributions, grants, and unconditional 
promises to give are measured at their fair values and are reported as an increase in net assets.  
Habitat reports grants and gifts of cash and other assets as increases in net assets with donor 
restrictions if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets, or 
if they are designated as support for future periods.  When donor restrictions expire, that is, when 
the stipulated time restriction ends or the purpose of the restriction is accomplished, net assets 
with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the 
Statement of Activities as net assets released from restrictions.   
 
Contributions and grants with donor restrictions that are both received and satisfied within the 
same year are recorded as in increase in net assets with donor restrictions and as a satisfaction of 
program restrictions. 
 
Certain grants from governmental entities are included in deferred revenue due to stipulations 
within the agreements that contain the right of return of funds and barriers that make these 
contributions conditional. These funds are recognized as eligible costs are incurred, that is, as the 
barriers to which entitlement depends are satisfied. 
 
Habitat recognizes revenue from contracts with customers when it transfers promised goods or 
services to its customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which Habitat expects to 
be entitled in exchange for those goods and services.  To accomplish this, Habitat applies the 
following five-step process to achieve this core principle:  

 

• Identification of the contract with the member; 
• Identification of the performance obligations under the contract; 
• Determination of the transaction price; 
• Allocation of the transaction price to the identified performance obligations; and 
• Recognition of revenue when (or as) an entity satisfies the identified performance 

obligations. 
 

Revenue from the construction and sale of homes is recognized at a point in time upon closing of 
the sale when the title is transferred.  Payment is due over time in installments, based on terms 
specified in the contracts.  All mortgages and contracts for deed are due based on the term of the 
notes. 
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A: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
Revenue from ReStore sales is recognized at the point of sale.  The performance obligation is the 
delivery of the goods to the customer.  The transaction price is established by Habitat based on 
retail prices.  As each item is individually priced, no allocation of the transaction price is 
necessary.  Some merchandise is sold with the right to return.  If probable customer returns exist 
at the end of fiscal year, Habitat estimates and records in the financial statements a liability for 
such returns.  A liability for probable customer returns was not considered necessary as of June 
30, 2025 and 2024. 
 
Revenue Disaggregation 
Habitat disaggregates revenue from contracts with customers into major revenue streams and 
based on the timing of recognized revenue. Habitat’s revenue disaggregated based on timing of 
the transfer of goods or services as follows as of June 30, 2025 and 2024: 

 
  2025   2024  
Recognized at a point in time: 

Home sales  $1,012,900 $1,083,400 
ReStore sales  2,060,283 2,125,123 

 
Contract balances 
Contract assets represent Habitat’s right to consideration in exchange for goods or services that 
have been transferred to the customer before payment is due.  Contract liabilities include 
consideration due or paid by a customer prior to when Habitat transfers goods or services and 
represents Habitat’s obligation to the customers.  
 
Cash and cash equivalents 
For purposes of the statement of cash flows, Habitat considers all unrestricted highly liquid 
investments with maturities of three months or less when acquired to be cash equivalents. 
 
Restricted cash includes amounts received from homeowners for escrow payments, for payments 
received prior to closing, and for security deposits received from tenants.  Restricted cash was 
$311,752 and $352,468 as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
 
The following is a reconciliation of cash and restricted cash reported on the statements of 
financial position to total cash reported on the statements of cash flows: 
 

  2025   2024  
Cash $ 896,866 $ 554,357 
Escrow holding on deposits   311,752  352,468 
 $1,208,618 $ 906,825 

Certificates of deposit 
Certificates of deposit totaling $165,903 and $159,864 at June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, 
bear interest of 4.52%, and have maturities of four months, with penalties for early withdrawal. 
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A: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

Mortgage notes receivable 
Habitat has a policy of selling affordable housing with interest-free mortgages.  The zero interest 
first mortgages are discounted to their present value by using prevailing market rates at the 
inception of the mortgages.  Discounts are amortized using the straight-line method over the 
lives of the mortgages.  Discount rates used for the years ending June 30, 2025 and 2024 was 
8.01% and 8.02%, respectively. 

Habitat also executes a supplemental mortgage when necessary with the homeowners upon sale 
of the home.  The amount of these mortgages is approximately equal to the difference between 
the sales price and the fair market value of the home.  These mortgages bear no interest, and the 
homeowner is discharged from their annual payment as long as they are not in default on their 
first mortgage.  No amounts are included in the financial statements for these mortgages as 
collection is contingent upon future events and is generally unexpected and unintended. 

Mortgage loans receivable are reported at amortized cost, net of unamortized discounts and an 
allowance for expected credit losses. 

Credit losses 
Habitat measures expected credit losses on mortgage loans receivable using a collective 
evaluation approach based on historical experience, current conditions, and reasonable and 
supportable forecasts. The allowance represents management’s estimate of expected credit losses 
over the contractual term of the loans and is evaluated on a periodic basis. 

Inventories 
The inventory of new homes is valued at cost.  The cost of land and the value of contributed 
labor are not included as they are recognized when the home is sold. 

Foreclosures included in inventory are valued at cost, which includes the unpaid mortgage, 
related costs at the time of foreclosure, and the cost of estimated repairs after foreclosure. 

Construction materials inventory includes items donated in bulk through a gift-in-kind program 
established by Habitat International.  Items are ordered from the vendor by Habitat, approved by 
Habitat International, and valued at estimated fair market value included on the gift-in-kind 
receipt sent with the materials.  Materials are removed from inventory when used on a specific 
house. 

Purchases for resale at ReStore are included in inventory at cost.  The fair market value of the 
items donated to ReStore is not determinable until the items are sold.  Therefore, revenue is 
recorded at the time of sale and no value is included in inventory for the unsold items. 

Prepaid expenses 
Insurance and similar services which extend benefits over more than one accounting period have 
been recorded as prepaid expenses. 
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A: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
  

Advertising and Marketing Costs 
Habitat expenses advertising and marketing costs when incurred. 

 
Property and equipment  
Property and equipment acquired are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation.  Habitat 
capitalizes acquisitions of property and equipment in excess of $2,500.  Depreciation is 
calculated on the straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of the assets, ranging from 
three to ten years for all fixed assets except buildings and parking lot improvements, which are 
depreciated over 38 years. 
 
When property is retired or otherwise disposed of, the accounts are relieved of the applicable 
cost and accumulated depreciation, and any resulting gain or loss is reflected in operations. 

 
Land held for development 
Land held for development includes the costs of purchasing and developing land.  Costs incurred 
to improve land are capitalized when incurred.  Once construction of a home on a lot is 
completed, the costs of the associated lot is expensed in cost of homes sold on the accompanying 
statements of activities. 
 
Donated services 
Donated services are recognized as contribution revenue and corresponding expense if the 
services (a) create or enhance nonfinancial assets or (b) require specialized skills, are performed 
by individuals possessing those skills, and would otherwise be purchased by Habitat.  Volunteer 
services that do not meet the recognition criteria are not recognized in the financial statements. 
 
Donated services recognized during the year ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 totaled $0 and 
$2,000, respectively.  
 
Contributed nonfinancial assets 
Habitat recognized contributed nonfinancial assets within support and revenue in the Statement 
of Activities, consisting primarily of contributed construction materials of $21,240 and $1,306 
for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. Unless otherwise noted, contributed 
nonfinancial assets did not have donor-imposed restrictions.  These contributed construction 
materials were utilized in Habitat’s construction programs and were not monetized. 
 
Contributed nonfinancial assets are valued at fair value on the date of donation. Habitat estimates 
the fair value of donated construction materials based on the price that would be received to sell 
the asset in the principal market, which is generally determined using the manufacturer’s 
suggested retail price for the donated product. 

 
Income taxes 
Habitat is exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue 
Code.  Accordingly, no provision for income taxes has been included in the financial statements. 
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A: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
Habitat accounts for income taxes in accordance with the income tax accounting guidance 
included in the FASB ASC.  Under this guidance, Habitat may recognize the tax effects from an 
uncertain tax position only if it is more likely than not that the tax position will be sustained on 
examination by tax authorities.  Habitat has evaluated its position regarding the accounting for 
uncertain income tax positions and does not believe that it has any material uncertain tax 
positions.  

 
Habitat is subject to routine audits by taxing jurisdictions; however, there are currently no audits 
in progress. 
 
Functional expenses 
The costs of providing the various programs and other activities have been summarized on a 
functional basis in the Statement of Functional Expenses.  Accordingly, certain costs are charged 
specifically to a program or function, and the remaining costs are allocated among programs, 
administrative and fund raising based upon estimates of staff time devoted to these functions. 
 
Leases 
Habitat determines whether an arrangement is or contains a lease at inception. On the 
commencement date, operating leases are recorded as operating lease right-of-use (ROU) assets, 
while finance leases are recorded as finance lease ROU assets in the statement of financial 
position. Lease liabilities represent Habitat’s obligation to make lease payments arising from the 
lease and are measured at the present value of future lease payments over the lease term. 
 
Operating lease expense is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Finance lease 
expense consists of amortization of the finance lease ROU asset and interest on the lease 
liability. Habitat also enters into short-term leases with a lease term of one year or less and has 
elected not to recognize ROU assets or lease liabilities for these leases. 
 
Habitat has elected to use the risk-free rate as the discount rate for calculating ROU assets and 
lease liabilities in place of the incremental borrowing rate for its leases. 
 
Habitat has elected the practical expedient to not separate lease and non-lease components for its 
leases. 

 
B: CONCENTRATIONS AND CREDIT RISK 
 

Habitat builds and rehabilitates homes in the Baton Rouge and surrounding areas, resulting in a 
geographic concentration of mortgage receivables. Habitat primarily serves low-income families, 
which may subject it to credit risk. 
 
Habitat maintains cash balances in bank deposit accounts that, at times, may exceed federally 
insured limits. Management believes the risk associated with such balances is limited due to the 
financial strength of the institutions in which the deposits are held. At June 30, 2025, deposits 
exceeding federally insured limits totaled $212,050. 
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C:  PAYMENTS TO HABITAT INTERNATIONAL 
 

Habitat voluntarily remits a portion of its contributions to Habitat International.  These funds are 
used to construct homes in economically depressed areas around the world.  For the year ended 
June 30, 2025 and 2024, contributions of $7,000 and $7,500, respectively, are included in cost of 
homes sold. 

 
Habitat pays Habitat for Humanity International an annual Stewardship and Organizational 
Sustainability Initiative fee based on the population and geographic area served.  In addition, the 
ReStore pays a monthly ReStore Collaborative fee.  These fees totaled $12,728 and $15,000 for 
the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
 

D: RECEIVABLES 
 

Receivables consisted of the following as of June 30, 2025 and 2024: 
 

2025 2024
Cost reimbursement grants 4,517$          193,335$      
Homeowner escrow shortages 9,195            16,299          

13,712$        209,634$      

 
E: PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 

 
The following is a summary of property and equipment at cost, less accumulated depreciation as 
of June 30, 2025 and 2024: 
 

 

2025 2024
Land 62,028$        62,028$        
Leasehold improvements 41,364          41,364          
Buildings and improvements 856,768        851,768        
Rental property 74,842          74,842          
Furniture and fixtures 58,373          58,373          
Machinery and equipment 370,352        370,352        

1,463,727     1,458,727     
Less accumulated depreciation (780,947)      (720,496)      

682,780$      738,231$      

 
Depreciation expense was $60,451 and $80,002 for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, 
respectively. 
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F: INVENTORIES 
 

Inventories consisted of the following as of June 30, 2025 and 2024: 
 

Number Cost Number Cost
Homes

New construction 7             459,939$      6             505,884$      
Repossessions 1             45,456          1             41,552          

8             505,395        7             547,436        

Construction materials 12,480          23,749          
Purchases for resale 271,159        215,994        

789,034$      787,179$      

20242025

 
Rentals are repossessions for which Habitat has not been able to find qualified partners to 
purchase the homes through the Habitat program and has not been able to sell the houses 
otherwise.  The Board approved the temporary rental of these houses through the U.S. Housing 
and Urban Development Section 8 rental assistance program.  These houses are included in 
inventory because management’s intent in renting them is to offset costs of vacant houses until a 
suitable owner is found.  At that time, they are reclassified back to repossessions. 
 

G: LIQUIDITY 
 

The following represents Habitat’s financial assets as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, reduced by 
amounts not available for general use because of contractual restrictions within one year of the 
statement of financial position date:  
 

2025 2024
Financial assets 1,388,233$  1,276,323$  
Amounts unavailable for general expenditures within

one year, due to contractual or donor-imposed restrictions (846,993)      (722,798)      
541,240$     553,525$     

 
As part of the organization’s liquidity management, Habitat maintains sufficient cash balances 
throughout the year through the receipt of grants and donations, and proceeds from the operation 
of Restore to support Habitat’s objective to help provide housing for low-income families by 
identifying potential home sites, constructing new homes, and refurbishing existing structures.  
To help manage unanticipated liquidity needs, Habitat has a committed line of credit in the 
amount of $500,000 which it could draw upon. 
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H:  LINE OF CREDIT 
 

Habitat entered into a line of credit agreement with a local bank in the amount of $500,000 
bearing a variable interest rate of Wall Street Journal Prime.  The line of credit matures June 11, 
2027 and is secured by a pledge of the first mortgage notes on houses built and financed by 
Habitat with an assignment of specific mortgage notes.  There were no outstanding draws on the 
line during the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024. 
 

I:  NON-CASH INVESTING AND FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
 

There were no non-cash investing and financing activities during the years ended June 30, 2025 
or 2024. 
 

J: LEASES 
 

Habitat leases office space under an agreement that is classified as an operating lease.  The lease 
provided for monthly rent of $4,000 and expires June 30, 2027.  The lease also has two five-year 
renewal options with monthly rent ranging from $4,600 to $5,290 that management is reasonably 
certain to exercise.  The right-of-use assets and related liabilities have been calculated using a 
weighted average risk-free discount rate of 3.12%. 
 
Restore leases a store location under an agreement that is classified as an operating lease.  The 
lease provides for monthly rent ranging from $7,000 to $7,283 and expired December 31, 2023.  
The lease also has one five-year renewal option with monthly rent ranging from $8,683 to $9,773 
that management exercised.  The right-of-use assets and related liabilities have been calculated 
using a weighted average risk-free discount rate of 2.90%. 
 
Habitat evaluates the optional renewal extensions on a lease-by-lease basis and includes them in 
the right-of-use asset and lease liability balances when they become certain to be exercised.  The 
weighted-average remaining lease term for all operating leases, excluding those classified as 
short term, was 8.90 years as of June 30, 2025.  Lease expense for the operating leases under 
these agreements was $162,900 for both the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.   
 
Habitat also leases office equipment under an agreement that is classified as a finance lease.  The 
lease provides for monthly rent of $396 and expires August 16, 2027.  The right-of-use assets 
and related liabilities have been calculated using a weighted average risk-free discount rate of 
2.95% and has a weighted-average remaining lease term of 2.17 years as of June 30, 2025.  The 
lease cost for the finance lease includes the amortization of the right-of-use asset of $4,411 for 
both  the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively, which is amortized on a straight-line 
basis, and interest expense of $364 and $491, respectively, on the finance lease liability.   
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J: LEASES (continued) 
 
The future undiscounted lease payments required under the operating and finance leases are as 
follows for the year ending June 30, 2025: 
 

Years Ending Financing Operating
June 30 Leases Leases Total

2026 4,749$            156,929$        161,678$        
2027 4,749              160,196          164,945          
2028 792                 170,762          171,554          
2029 -                  113,835          113,835          
2030 -                  55,200            55,200            

Thereafter -                  427,800          427,800          
10,290            1,084,722       1,095,012       

Less amounts representing interest (334)                (140,605)         (140,939)         
9,956$            944,117$        954,073$        

 

K:  NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS 
 
Net assets with donor restrictions consist of funds designated by donors or grantors for specific 
purposes or programs.  At June 30, 2025 and 2024, amounts restricted to use for specific 
programmatic areas was as follows: 

 
2025 2024

Critical home repair 300,000$        219,405$        
Individual development accounts 1,500              3,000              
CAPABLE program 36,923            -                 
Construction of new homes 196,818          147,925          

535,241$        370,330$        

 
Net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the purpose of 
restrictions specified by donors as follows for the year ended June 30, 2025 and 2024: 
 

2025 2024
Critical home repairs 336,202$        521,491$        
Individual development accounts 10,000            13,300            
CAPABLE program 7,077              -                 
Construction of new homes 389,352          349,564          

Total restrictions released 742,631$        884,355$        
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L:  MORTGAGES RECEIVABLE 

Mortgages receivable as of June 30, 2025 and 2024 consists of the following: 

2025 2024
Gross mortgages receivable 5,929,864$     6,283,066$     
Less unamortized discount (3,233,383)     (3,372,741)     

2,696,481       2,910,325       
Reserve for credit losses (159,706)        (183,709)        

2,536,775$     2,726,616$     

All mortgages are collateralized by real estate in the Baton Rouge area. 

Mortgages are subject to foreclosure if a payment is 90 days or more past due and no revised 
payment plan has been approved by the Habitat Board of Directors.  Homeowners that have not 
responded to prior notifications and are 120 days late may be presented to the Board for approval 
of the foreclosure.  Foreclosures are only begun with Board approval.  If approved, the 
homeowner’s file is turned over to an attorney to send the official notice of default, which states 
that the homeowner has 30 days to cure the default. 

The following schedule shows the past due principal payments as of June 30, 2025 and 2024. 
These past due balances are based on the payments required by the mortgages and have not been 
reduced to reflect modifications made under payment plans. 

Mortgages Past Due Mortgages Past Due
Past Due Amount Past Due Amount

Past Due Amounts
6 months or more 11 71,400$       10 38,155$       

2 5,331           1 1,955           
3 5,299           1 1,787           

10 14,589         6 8,612           
11 12,715         10 9,266           

5 months
4 months
3 months
2 months
1 month 20 10,653         35 16,348         

57 119,987$     63 76,123$       

20242025

At June 30, 2025, there was one loan in foreclosure procedures.  The total past due on the loan is 
$11,192, and the total mortgage balance is $15,314.  There were no mortgage loans in the 
process of foreclosure at June 30, 2024.   
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M:  MORTGAGES SOLD 
 

Periodically, Habitat sells their mortgage loans to local banks.  Habitat continues to service these 
loans and in return receives a loan servicing fee.  Habitat is responsible for collection activities 
and disbursement of property taxes and insurance.  Principal payments on loans are remitted to 
the banks monthly. 

 
All loans sold are with recourse.  If a loan becomes nonperforming, Habitat is required to 
repurchase the mortgage loan and, at Habitat’s option, require the bank to purchase another loan 
which is acceptable.  The outstanding balance of loans sold with recourse at June 30, 2025 and 
2024 was $3,258,868 and $2,782,152, respectively. 
 
During 2025, Habitat sold 6 loans and recognized a net gain of $421,359.  During 2024, Habitat 
sold 6 loans and recognized a net gain of $236,272. Included in the gain is a loss from a 
mortgage swap of $7,074.   
 

N: SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 

Subsequent events were evaluated through December 29, 2025 which is the date the financial 
statements were available to be issued. 
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Agency Head Name: Ritchie Goebel, CEO

See independent auditor's report.

All payments to the agency head for compensation, benefits, and other payments were made
from private funds.

HABITAT FOR HUMANITY OF GREATER BATON ROUGE, INC.
SCHEDULE OF COMPENSATION, BENEFITS, AND OTHER 

PAYMENTS TO AGENCY HEAD
Year Ended June 30, 2025
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 

FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS 
BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 
 

 
The Board of Directors 
  Habitat for Humanity of Greater Baton Rouge, Inc. 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of 
Habitat for Humanity of Greater Baton Rouge, Inc. (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the 
statement of financial position as of June 30, 2025, and the related statements of activities, 
functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial 
statements, and have issued our report thereon dated December 29, 2025.   
 
Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Habitat for 
Humanity of Greater Baton Rouge, Inc.'s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) 
to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of 
expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion 
on the effectiveness of Habitat for Humanity of Greater Baton Rouge’s internal control. 
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal 
control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent or detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, 
or combination of deficiencies in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a 
material misstatement of the Organization’s financial statements will not be prevented, or 
detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or combination 
of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important 
enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 
of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies.  Given these limitations, during our audit we did 
not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses.  
However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 
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Compliance and Other Matters 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Habitat for Humanity of Greater Baton 
Rouge, Inc.'s financial statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, 
noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial 
statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an 
objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  The results of our tests 
disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under 
Government Auditing Standards. 
 
Purpose of this Report 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of 
Habitat for Humanity of Greater Baton Rouge, Inc.’s internal control or on compliance. This report 
is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in 
considering Habitat for Humanity of Greater Baton Rouge, Inc.’s internal control and compliance. 
Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.  
 
 
 
 
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 
December 29, 2025 
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HABITAT FOR HUMANITY OF GREATER BATON ROUGE, INC. 

SUMMARY OF AUDIT RESULTS AND 
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 
 
 
A: SUMMARY OF AUDITOR’S RESULTS 
 

1. The auditor’s report expresses an unmodified opinion on the financial statements of 
Habitat for Humanity of Greater Baton Rouge, Inc. 
 

2. No significant deficiencies in internal controls relating to the audit of the financial 
statements are reported in the “Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements 
Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards.” 

 
3. No instances of noncompliance material to the financial statements were disclosed 

during the audit. 
 
4. A management letter was not issued. 
 

B: FINDINGS – FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AUDIT 

 There were no findings that are required to be reported in this section of the report. 
 

C: SUMMARY OF PRIOR YEAR FINDINGS – FINANCIAL STATEMENT AUDIT 
 
 There are no findings that are required to be reported in this section of the report. 
 


	Financial Statements-Word
	Opinion
	Financial Statements-Word
	1
	2
	3
	Financial Statements-Word
	5
	GAS
	Financial Statements-Word
	4



